## RESOLUTION NO. 91-51

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT MYERS, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE CENTRAL FORT MYERS AREA STUDY ADOPTED SEPTEMBER 4, 1990, TO INCLUDE A BASEBALL STADIUM SITE AND DELETING THE ARTS CENTER AND PARK.

WHEREAS: The Central Fort Myers Area Study ("Study") dated September 4, 1990, has been amended to delete the arts center and park sites, and

WHEREAS: The "Study" has been amended to include a baseball stadium site, and

WHEREAS: The amendments to the "Study" have been found consistent with the City of Fort Myers Comprehensive Plan by the Planning Board, and

WHEREAS: The amendments have been approved by the Community Redevelopment Agency, and

WHEREAS: The "Study" exists as the Community Redevelopment Plan for the Central Fort Myers Area.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT MYERS, FLORIDA, that:

- 1. The "Study" has been amended to include a baseball stadium site and has been dated August 5, 1991.
- 2. The amendments to the "Study" are consistent with Section 163.360(6), Florida Statutes.
- 3. The City Council of the City of Fort Myers, Florida, adopts the "Study" as amended.

## **RESOLUTION NO.** 91-51

8:50 o'clock p.m.

PASSED IN PUBLIC SESSION of the City Council of the City of Fort Myers, Florida, this 5th day of August, A.D., 1991.

Joan Pigott Porter

Verouse & Shoemaker

Veronica S. Shoemaker

Ann M. Knight

Lukul Hannau

Richard G. Bashaw

Bruce Grady

Council Members

APPROVED this 5th day of August, A.D., 1991, at

Wilbur C. Smith, III, Mayor

FILED in the Office of the City Clerk this 5th day of August, 1991.

Marie Adams, City Clerk